
 1 

       ITEM #     44    
  

 
 Staff Report 
 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT STATUS FOR AMES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

PARK IV WITH DAYTON PARK, LLC 
 

July 28, 2015 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 

The City of Ames and Dayton Park, LLC, entered into a development agreement on 
February 4, 2009, in order to establish an urban renewal area and tax increment finance 
(TIF) district for the construction of the Ames Community Development Park 4th Addition 
(Attachment A Location Map). This development created 14 lots for industrial 
development and completed the connection of S. Bell Avenue between E. Lincoln Way 
and SE 16th Street. 
 
The agreement, among other things, requires the developer to construct a series 
of speculative buildings with a minimum value of $350,000, exclusive of land. The 
agreement required that the first building was required within 18 months after the 
completion of the public improvements. The second speculative building was required to 
be constructed within 12 months of the occupancy of the first (July 23, 2013). 
Subsequent speculative buildings are required to be 12 months after occupancy of the 
prior speculative building.   
 
The requirement to build a second speculative building within 12 months was not met by 
the developer, Dayton Park LLC. City Council approved an amendment to the 
agreement on July 22, 2014, to account for the late completion of the second 
speculative building and to require construction of the next required (third 
speculative building) by December 31, 2014, as a consideration for accepting the late 
completion of the second speculative building.   
 
The developer completed the second speculative building last summer and submitted 
plans for construction of the third building. However, the applicant did not start or 
complete construction prior to December 31, 2014.  The developer outlines in the 
attached letter (Attachment B) the series of events from last fall that for them delayed 
completion of the third speculative building. 
 
The developer recognizes that they are currently not in compliance with the 
development agreement and proposes an amendment to the agreement to change the 
term for construction of the third speculative building.  Accordingly, they have offered a 
financial consideration to address the noncompliance as they work towards construction 
of the required third speculative building.  The offer described by the developer is: 
 

1. Make a payment in lieu of taxes this year of $11,340, based upon the 
minimum building valuation of $350,000; and  
 



 2 

2. Create a minimum assessment agreement of $350,000 retroactive to January 
1, 2015 for property tax payment in September 2016; and   
 
3. Construction of the third speculative building will be complete by December 
31, 2015. 

 
If this amendment to the agreement is accepted, then each subsequent speculative 
building will continue on the original development agreement schedule of requiring an 
additional speculative building 12 months after the prior building is no longer considered 
speculative. There are four lots remaining after construction of the third speculative 
building to be completed as potential speculative building sites. 
 
Options 
 

1. The City Council can accept the request to amend the development agreement 
with the proposed offer of $11,340 as a payment of taxes in lieu of tax, create a 
minimum assessment district, complete the third building by December 31, 2015, 
and direct staff to prepare an amendment to the development agreement to be 
signed by the developer.  

 
2. The City Council can accept the request to amend the development agreement 

with the proposed offer in amount greater than proposed in Option 1 as a payment 
in lieu tax. 

  
  

3.  The City Council can deny the request to approve the amended the agreement 
and direct staff to pursue a different means of recourse for failure to perform 
consistent with the obligations of the agreement. 

 
  



 3 

Attachment A 

 



 4 

Attachment B-Developer Letter 
 

 



 5 

 


